
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny 
Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018

4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19 - UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 32)
5 MODERN SLAVERY UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 33 - 36)
6 WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 37 - 40)
7 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
Monday 17 December 2018 (7:00pm)

Members: Councillors Burnett, John Cooper, Fear, Fox-Hewitt, Harrison, Johnson, 
Kearon, Pickup (Vice-Chair), Proctor, Stubbs (Chair) and P Waring

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Date of 
meeting

Thursday, 20th September, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 28/06/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 28th June, 2018
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Mike Stubbs – in the Chair

Councillors

Officers

Also in attendance 
as Observers

Burnett, John Cooper, Johnson, Kearon, Pickup, Proctor and 
P Waring

Executive Director Operational Services- David Adams, Head 
of Planning and Development - Guy Benson, Partnerships 
Manager - Sarah Moore, Head of Operations - Roger Tait and 
Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin 
Turner

Councillor Sweeney (Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Efficiency) and M Holland (Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure and Culture).

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Fear, Fox-Hewitt and Harrison.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest submitted on this occasion.
.

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Acting Chief Executive submitted Draft Terms of Reference for the newly 
constituted Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee explaining that 
they followed a standard format being recommended for adoption by all three newly 
created Scrutiny Committees. The Terms of Reference reflected the main aims and 
responsibilities of Scrutiny Committees under the Local Government Act 2000 and 
included reference to existing procedural rules in the Council’s Constitution, 
Members discussed the need for flexibility for the Committee both in terms of its remit 
and frequency of meetings.

RESOLVED: (i) That the Terms of Reference be approved and
reviewed either as part of a review of the Constitution 
or after 12 months of operation whichever is more 
timely,

(ii) That the principle of having no more than 3 active 
Working Groups/Task and Finish Groups/Scrutiny 
exercises at any one time be adhered to and reviewed 
as part of a review of the Terms of Reference.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 28/06/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

4. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Acting Chief Executive reported on the need to draw up a Work Programme for 
the Committee for 2018/19 and sought to assist by setting out guidance on issues to 
consider when identifying areas for scrutiny.  Matters/Service areas within the remit 
of the Committee were considered in detail together with the need to ensure that any 
scrutiny exercise took account of wider strategic aspects as appropriate and were 
timely in relation to the Cabinet’s Forward Plan.

RESOLVED: (i) That the Work Programme template be amended 
to show Cllr Proctor to be a member of this Scrutiny 
Committee, rather than Cllr Wilkes;

(ii) That the Work Programme template for  2018/19
comprise:

DATE OF MEETING SCRUTINY ISSUE/THEME DETAIL/COMMENT
Thursday 20 September 
2018

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2018/19 - Update  
Guildhall/Community 
Resource

Joint meeting with Health, Well 
Being and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee

DATE TO BE ARRANGED – 
NOVEMBER 2018

Revenue And Capital 
Budgets 2019/20 – 
Progress/Update

Monday 17 December 2018 Treasury Management 
Strategy 2019/20

Scale of Fees and Charges 
2019/20

Thursday 21 March 2019 Castle House - Update To consider extent to which 
efficiencies/savings have been 
realised from the relocation to 
Castle House

DATE TO BE ARRANGED LAPs Joint meeting with Health, Well 
Being and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee

Discussion/exploration of 
Localism Model with 
information on approach by 
other Authorities including 
Preston and Trafford

Thursday 27 June 20189 Review of the Impact of the 
Committee’s work during 
Sept 2018-March 2019

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public on this occasion.

6. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

Page 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 28/06/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 20 September 2018 at 7.00pm.

COUNCILLOR MIKE STUBBS
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.45 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report Author: Kelvin Turner
Job Title: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services)
Email: kelvin.turner@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk
Telephone: 01782 742105

Introduction

To provide the Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). This is due to be considered by the Cabinet at their 
meeting on 17 October.

Background

The attached Cabinet report provides the relevant background for consideration of 
this matter. The MTFS document has been updated and has built on the positive 
comments received from members over the last few years in respect of being user 
friendly and easy to understand. The document has been updated in respect of the 
figures and assumptions. 

Questions to be Addressed

1.  Are members satisfied with the form and content of the strategy?  

2. Are members in agreement with the assumptions being made?  

3. Are members in agreement with the areas being looked at as part of the 
formulation of the budget strategy to eliminate the shortfalls? 

 4. Are members in agreement with the budget timetable for 2019/20? 

Outcomes

That the Scrutiny Committee recommends to the Cabinet approval of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24.

Report to the Finance Assets and

 Performance Scrutiny Committee

20 September 2018

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

That any comments on the strategy are reported back to the Cabinet.

Supporting Information 

The covering report to the Cabinet is attached.

The MTFS document is attached.

Relevant Portfolio Holder(s)

Councillor Sweeney – Portfolio holder for Finance and Efficiency

Local Ward Member (if applicable)

All

Page 8



 

 

1. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 TO 2023/24

Submitted by: Executive Director – Resources and Support Services

Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To provide the background on the financial strategy for the Council over the next five years in the 
light of the national and local financial situation and taking account of the Council’s priorities.

Recommendations

(a) To approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24.
 

Reasons

The Medium Term Financial Strategy underpins the whole financial planning structure of the 
Authority. It is closely aligned to the Council Plan and focuses on targeting its financial resources 
in line with its stated aims and objectives.

1. Background

1.1 The Borough Council is committed to deliver high quality services. Integral to this ambition 
is the need to effectively target its financial resources in line with its stated aims and 
objectives.  

1.2 The document attached as an Appendix, the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the 
period from 2019/20 to 2023/24, demonstrates alignment with the Council Plan and will be 
the main vehicle in assessing the Council’s financial position, ensuring efficiency in 
service delivery and targeting resources to agreed priority areas.

2. Issues

2.1 Local government in general and district councils in particular continue to face the 
prospect of operating within a severely challenging financial environment. With further 
large decreases in general government funding confirmed and anticipated, the Council 
must review the services that it provides and its approach to value for money.

2.2 Central Government support is provided in the form of Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and 
a Baseline Funding amount related to retained Business Rates. The amounts of funding 
were notified to the Council in December 2015 for the financial years 2016/17 to 2019/20. 
This shows considerable reductions in Revenue Support Grant received by the Council. 

2.3 The Local Government Finance Settle
[...]
 levels, and resetting business rates baselines.

2.9 For the purposes of the Medium Term Financial Strategy it has been assumed that the 
Council will be in a cost neutral position once the new methodology is implemented. 
However, there can be no guarantee that this will be the case.

2.10 The purpose of the comprehensive five year Medium Term Financial Strategy is to predict 
likely budget totals if services are maintained at current levels, by projecting forward the 
different elements of the 2018/19 budget, such as employee pay or supplies and services, 
based on assumptions as to likely changes or specific pressures, such as pay increases 
or price increases or any agreed changes which will affect service levels. These 
assumptions are all set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

2.11 It also illustrates how the Council Plan is driving the medium term financial plan over the 
next five years. Whilst standing on its own as a strategy, it is an integral part of the 
Council’s overall planning process comprising service delivery plans and the Council Plan.

2.12 The Medium Term Financial Strategy identifies significant budgetary shortfalls over the 
next five years that will need addressing with robust financial and budget strategies. The 
amounts for each year are set out below:

2019/20 £1.891m
2020/21 £1.064m
2021/22 £0.764m
2022/23 £0.644m
2023/24 £0.508m

The detailed Medium Term Financial Strategy shows how these amounts arise. 

2.13 The Council Leader and the Deputy Leader are members of the Efficiency Board. The 
Efficiency Board, a working group under the auspices of the cabinet, oversees all aspects 
of the budget process, including service review and challenge, longer term planning, 
development of budget options including proposals for savings and increasing income, 
agreeing consultation arrangements and consideration of feedback and seeking to deliver 
service models that drive improvement to front-line services whilst offering value for 
m
[...]
ds the money it receives from the residents and businesses of 

Newcastle-under-Lyme and Central Government, to provide services and to meet the priorities 

identified in the Council Plan.  

The formulation of this medium term strategy is part of the wider financial strategy and framework at 

the Council. Financial planning is an on‐going process and this strategy is reviewed and updated 

annually.  

It follows that the Medium Term Financial Strategy has clear links to the Council Plan and where the 

authority is involved in key partnerships, it also references ongoing and planned transformation 

projects and programmes that will enable the Council to reduce its costs or generate additional 

income locally. 

A Longer-Term View 

The Council plans its finances over a 5-year rolling programme. This longer-term view is designed 

to highlight at an early stage where financial challenges may arise and the level of resources likely 

to be available beyond the current financial year. 

This helps to identify future issues in order that a timely and planned approach can be taken to 

address a shortfall in resources, a reprioritisation of spending or indeed where additional resources 

are available, where they should be invested.  

Efficiency Board 

An Efficiency Board, a working group under the auspices of the cabinet, has been established to 

ensure that the budget setting process consults all interested parties in a transparent manner. The 

Council Leader and the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency are members of the 

group, together with the Acting Chief Executive and Executive Director of Resources and Support 

Services. Other portfolio holders and officers attend as and when necessary. 

The remit of the group is to oversee all aspects of the budget process, including service review and 

challenge, longer term planning, development of budget options, agreeing consultation 

arrangements and consideration of feedback and seeking to de
[...]


being undertaken to particularly ensure that the services are being operated on a commercial 

basis and to ensure that the subsidy to these services from the Council is minimised. 

 Ensuring that the public purse is at the centre of everything that we do by ensuring good 

housekeeping efficiencies including a comprehensive review of services’ expenditure budgets 

that are underutilised and reductions in fees that are required to be paid to external bodies. 

Page 26



  

  
15 

Timetable and Procedure 

As mentioned earlier, an Efficiency Board has been established to oversee all aspects of the budget 

process, including service review and challenge, longer term planning, development of budget 

options, agreeing consultation arrangements and consideration of feedback and seeking to deliver 

service models that drive improvement to front line services whilst offering value for money. 

The budget timetable as regards member involvement and the completion of key stages in the 

process is set out in the table below: 

Event Body Affected Date 

Scrutiny of MTFS Finance, Assets and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee (FAPSC) 

20 September 

Consideration of MTFS and feedback from 
FAPSC 

Cabinet 17 October 

Initial budget strategy and savings options Finance, Assets and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee 

17 December 

Draft Budget proposals including options 
approved  

Cabinet 16 January 

Budget proposals recommended for 
approval by Full Council  

Cabinet 6 February 

Full Council to approve Budget Full Council 20 February 

Risk 

Risk Statement  

Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the Chief Finance Officer to report 

on the robustness of the budget.  The main risks to the budget include: spending in excess of the 

budget, income falling short of the budget and unforeseen elements, e.g. changes in interest rates 

and budget strategies and savings that do not have robust plans. 

Such risks require regular and careful monitoring and it is essential that the Council has sufficient 

reserves to call on, if required, e.g. the Council has a general fund balance of £1.2 million. In 

previous years the Chief Finance Officer has believed that the assurances required under Section 

25 can be given and, with careful budget planning, robust monitoring and an adequate level of 

reserves, there should be no reasons to alter that view. 

Page 27



  

  
16 

Risk Analysis 

These risks are managed through a series of mitigation measures included in the financial planning 

and are monitored on an on‐going basis via the Council’s risk management process, the Efficiency 

Board and regular reports to Members. 

The Council’s Financial Strategy 

The Council is committed to delivering high quality services and considerable progress has been 

made over the last year with significant improvements and positive feedback from external auditors. 

Integral to this ambition is the need to effectively target its financial resources in line with the 

priorities of the Council.  

It is the Council’s ambition to continue to substantially improve its service delivery over the next five 

years. Sound and effective financial planning has a vital role to play in ensuring that ambition is 

realised, through providing sufficient resources to enable the services that matter most to our 

citizens to be delivered and to respond to the increased demands placed upon the Council.  

The current economic climate and the reductions in central government support to local  authorities,  

particularly for second tier district councils such as Newcastle-under-Lyme, reinforces the need for 

sound financial planning, not just for the year immediately ahead (2019/20) but over the medium 

term as well.  

To meet this need, the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) has been developed for a period 

spanning five years, from 2019/20 to 2023/24.  The MTFS demonstrates alignment with the Council 

Plan and will be the ma
[...]
inst their will in sectors such as agriculture, hospitality, construction, retail and 
manufacturing.

Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 (the Act) requires organisations above a certain size, 
which supply goods or services, to prepare and publish an annual Modern Slavery and Human 
Trafficking Statement.

The Council’s ‘Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2018/19’ sets out the Council’s 
actions to recognise all potential modern slavery risks related to its business and corporate 
activities, and to put in place steps that are aimed at ensuring that there is no slavery or human 
trafficking in its own business or its supply chains.  

The statement was approved by the Council’s Executive Management Team and the Portfolio 
Holder of Community Safety and Wellbeing in May 2018.  It will continue to be reviewed and 
updated annually.

Organisational structure 

The Council’s core business is the supply of Public Services to residents of its Borough. The 
Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme covers some 81 square miles and has a population of 
approximately 123,000 (based on the 2011 census). The Borough Council employs around 550 staff 
with a mix of full time and part time, administrative, technical and support officers. 

The Borough Council has a budget of £6.597m for goods and services and estimated £2.549m 
available budget for capital expenditure (2018/19). The Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme 
operates a devolved procurement structure where each directorate / service area are responsible 
for their own purchasing /procurement and contracting function, this is supported corporately by 
strategic procurement officers.

The Corporate Procurement support team, led by the Business Improvement Manager, is 
responsible for strategically supporting officers in the contracting of high value, high-risk 
commodities as well as offering support in the Council’s general supply chain. This team work 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 

 

closely with the Council’s Partnerships Team, who have responsibility for community safety, 
safeguarding and vulnerability.

Council Policies on slavery and human trafficking

The Council is committed to ensure that all parts of our business and supply chain are slavery free. 

As part of the Council’s procurement, contracting and contract review processes with its suppliers 
and their supply chains, it will endeavour to ensure that all suppliers on strategic, high value, high 
risk agreements are monitored and supported by use of an ongoing monitoring process. We will 
continue to develop tools to address and develop action plans that address modern slavery and 
other key sustainable /social value issues.  

The Council will also ensure that any tendering activity includes statements to ensure compliance to 
this Act. In particular, the Council aims to reduce the risk of modern slavery in its supply chain by 
undertaking the following actions:
• Where appropriate require key contractors to have safeguarding policies, procedures and 
training in place, in addition to providing confirmation of compliance with the Modern Slavery Act.
• Consider modern slavery factors when making procurement decisions.
• Include modern slavery criteria in specification and tender documents where appropriate.
• Consider modern slavery factors when evaluating specifications and tenders.

The Council reviews its policies and procedures on an ongoing basis to ensure they remain 
compliant and fit for purpose.  The following policies and procedures are also considered to be key 
in meeting the requirements of the Modern Slavery Act:

• Safeguarding - the Council embraces its responsibility to develop, implement and monitor 
policies and procedures to safeguard the welfare of children and adults with needs for care and 
support.  The Council has a comprehensive Safeguarding Policy which all staff and councillors are 
expected to read and work within.  The Council works within multi-agency partnerships to protect
[...]
dherence to our values 

The Council is committed to a zero tolerance of slavery and human trafficking. Any supplier or 
potential supplier who does not adhere to these values or is found not to be compliant will be 
suspended and removed from the Council’s supplier list and will not be considered for future supply 
unless they are able to demonstrate full adherence with the requirements of the Modern Slavery 
Act. 

Training 

To ensure high level of understanding of the risks of modern slavery and human trafficking the 
Council provide training to officers prior as part of contract monitoring and procurement processes 
on a one to one basis.

Training has been undertaken with the Partnerships Team through the membership of Staffordshire 
Safeguarding Children’s Board (SSCB) and will be disseminated over the coming months to the 
relevant Officers and Members within the organisation. 

What we are going to do in the future 

The Council expresses its commitment to work towards greater transparency toward the 
people/officers working on the Council’s supply chain.  We are committed to developing a supply 
chain code of practice to which all our strategic and high value suppliers will need to abide by.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

                           FINANCE, ASSETS AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

            Work Programme 2018/19

                      Chair: Councillor Mike Stubbs

                         Vice-Chair: Councillor Sarah Pickup

Members: Burnett, John Cooper, Fear, Fox-Hewitt, Harrison, B. Johnson, Kearon, Proctor and P. Waring 

Portfolio Holders covering the Committee’s remit:

Councillor S Tagg, Leader – Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships 

Councillor Stephen Sweeney - Deputy Leader – Finance and Efficiency

The following services fall within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee:

Corporate Strategy Revenue and Capital Budgets

Council Structure and Democracy Surplus Assets

External Partnerships (including Newcastle Partnership, 
Staffs. Strategic Partnership, Stoke on Trent and 
Staffordshire LEP, Town Centre BID and Constellation 
Partnership)

Financial Monitoring

District Deal Internal Audit

Economic Development Strategy Procurement

Human Resources and Payroll Treasury Management

Keele Deal Revenues and Benefits

LAPs Increasing Revenue Generation

Localism Performance Management and Risk Champion

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Customer and ICT Services Licensing (incl Taxis)

Communications and Website Financial Inclusion (incl Living wage)

Guildhall Health and Safety Champion

Sports and Leisure Provision for Kidsgrove Car Parks

Ryecroft and Civic Hub projects

The core Work Programme is determined at the beginning of the municipal year. Issues can be added throughout the year with the 
Chair’s approval or where a new priority area comes to the Committee’s attention. 

For more information on the Committee or it’s Work Programme please contact Jayne Briscoe on 01782 742250 or at 
Jayne.briscoe@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

DATE OF MEETING ITEM BACKGROUND/OBJECTIVES
Thursday 28 June 2018 Work Programme To discuss the work programme and potential topics that 

Committee members would like to scrutinise over the 
forthcoming year

Work Programme To discuss the work programme and progress of scrutiny activity 
and to consider any amendment/additions to the Programme

Thursday 20 September 2018

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2018/19 - Update
Work Programme To discuss the work programme and progress of scrutiny activity 

and to consider any amendment/additions to the Programme
Treasury Management 
Strategy 2019/20
Revenue and Capital Budgets 
2019/20 -  Progress/Update

Monday 17 December 2018

Scale of Fees and Charges 
2019/20

P
age 38

mailto:Jayne.briscoe@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Thursday 21 March 2019 Work Programme To evaluate and review the work undertaken during 2018/19
Thursday 27 June 2019 Work Programme To discuss the work programme and potential topics that 

Committee members would like to scrutinise over the 
forthcoming year

Suggestions for potential future items:

1. Items previously considered by the Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee:
 Ryecroft Development
 Town Centre Development
 District Deal

2. Guildhall – Future Use (suggested as appropriate for September 2018 meeting)
3. Asset Management Strategy – Update (suggested as appropriate for September 2018 meeting)
4. The Council’s Corporate Health and Safety Policy (Review due 2018/19)
5. Taxi Licensing - (Review of Policy being led by Public Protection Committee)
6. LAPs
7. Lyme Lottery

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19 - UPDATE
	MTFS covering report Cabinet 171018
	201920 Medium Term Financial Strategy

	5 MODERN SLAVERY UPDATE REPORT
	6 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 20/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 20th September, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mike Stubbs – in the Chair

Councillors:
D. Harrison T. Kearon S. Pickup P Waring
G White

Officers Jayne Briscoe - Democratic Services 
Officer, Partnerships Manager - Sarah 
Moore and Executive Director 
(Resources and Support Services) - 
Kelvin Turner

Also in Attendance: Councillor M Holland 
(Cabinet Member for Leisure and 
Culture) and Councillor J Waring 
(Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
and Wellbeing). 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Burnett, Fear, and Proctor

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19 - UPDATE 

The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) presented the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) which gave the opportunity for members of this 
Committee to scrutinise the report prior to consideration by Cabinet on 17 October. 

The MTFS was in alignment with the Council Plan and would ensure that services 
and resources were delivered to the agreed priority areas and a value for money 
approach pursued against a severely challenging financial environment. The 
budgetary shortfalls, which would need to be addressed with robust financial and 
budget strategies, were outlined and the Efficiency Board under the auspices of the 
Cabinet would oversee all aspects of the budget process. The budget options 
developed would be available for the December meeting of this Committee. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 20/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Members of the Committee raised the following issues which were addressed by the 
Executive Director (Resources and Support):-

 Had the possible effects of Brexit been modelled? – Difficult to predict or to be 
certain on outcomes, guidance was anticipated alongside the possibility of 
assistance.

 Employee budgets appeared to be reducing, was this due to a reduction in 
the workforce?  – The staffing budget was based on figures from the actuary 
in respect of superannuation, and assumed stability of staff numbers.

 What are the returns on the commercial property portfolio compared to the 
private sector - £947,200? - £12K down on previous year although more of 
the commercial properties were occupied, rental income may reflect the 
condition of some of the properties.

 Did the housing options reflect the preferred Local Plan? – Based on 
information from the department of Planning and Development which would 
need to be clarified to answer the question.

 Is there any recognition in the MTFS that the Ryecroft development may 
falter?  In terms of not gaining a capital receipt, this had been taken into 
account.

5. MODERN SLAVERY UPDATE REPORT 

The report on Modern Slavery was introduced by the Partnerships Manager who 
outlined Section 54 of the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2018/19 
that required organisations above a certain size, which supplied goods or services, to 
prepare and publish an annual Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement. 

Continuing it was explained the Borough Councils ‘Modern Slavery and Human 
Trafficking Statement 2018 (approved by the Executive Management Team and the 
Portfolio Holder of Community Safety and Wellbeing in May 2018) set out actions to 
recognise all potential modern slavery risks related to its business and corporate 
activities and the steps in place to help ensure that there is no slavery or human 
trafficking in its own business or its supply chains. It has subsequently been 
incorporated as a statement of best practice.

The Borough Council, as part of its procurement, contracting and contract review 
processes would endeavour to ensure that all suppliers of strategic, high value, high 
risk agreements were monitored and supported by use of an ongoing monitoring 
process. 

The Borough Council was committed to a zero tolerance of slavery and human 
trafficking and would also ensure that any tendering activity included statements to 
ensure compliance to this Act and aimed to reduce the risk of modern slavery in its 
supply chain by:-

 Where appropriate require key contractors to have safeguarding policies, 
procedures and training in place, in addition to providing compliance with the 
Modern Slavery Act

 Consider modern slavery factors when making procurement decisions

 Include modern slavery criteria in specification and tender documents where 
appropriate



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 20/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

 Consider modern slavery factors when evaluating specifications and tenders.

Any supplier or potential supplier who did not adhere to the values of the legislation 
or was found not to be compliant would be suspended and removed from the 
Councils supplier list and not considered for future supply unless they were able to 
demonstrate full adherence with the requirements of the Modern Slavery Act.

There were also a number of policies considered key in meeting the requirements of 
the Modern Slavery Act including:-

Safeguarding
Recruitment
Agency Workers
Pay
Employee Code of Conduct
Whistleblowing

Members raised a number of questions in relation to the practical application and 
enforcement of the Statement which were addressed by the Partnerships Manager 
and included:-

 What method would the Borough Council use to determine if a supplier 
was in contravention of the policy – This was reliant on intelligence being 
received and professional curiosity and as such  empowering employees 
to report suspicions and/or whistle blow

 Any changes to Council policy subsequent to the resolution being made? 
– Reference was included in the invitation to tender and subsequent 
commissioning documentation

 How is the Statement being promoted to staff? – It is included in 
safeguarding training and is highlighted to certain groups of employees 
such as Environmental Health Officers.

The Chair emphasised the many facets that modern day slavery may have, 
questioned the reporting mechanism and the need for effective controls within 
contracts. 

In terms of Council Champions, the Chief Executive is considered to be the 
responsible officer with support from the Business Improvement and Partnerships 
Teams. 

Councillor Holland, as Portfolio Holder confirmed that, under the scheme of 
delegation, for smaller companies, scrutiny of adherence to the Statement would be 
reported to the officer whilst it would be the Portfolio Holder for larger contracts. 

Agreed: That the comments of members would be taken into account when the 
Statement was revised in 12 months’ time. 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Scrutiny Officer referred to the work programme and clarified that at the 
December meeting members would consider:-



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 20/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20
Revenue and Capital Budgets 2019/20 – Progress/Update
Scale of Fees and Charges 2019/20

The Scrutiny Officer suggested that members might wish to include refreshed 
performance indicators as a part of scrutiny work and in this respect it was agreed 
that the Scrutiny Officer would contact members with a list of the indicators and 
members be asked to express a preference for closer scrutiny.

The Chair referred to the proposed joint meeting with members of the Health, 
Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee concerning the Guild Hall and it was 
agreed that arrangements would be made for this to be held in January 2019.

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Monday 17 December 2018.

COUNCILLOR MIKE STUBBS
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.05 pm


